

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10622/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 01/02/2010 in WP No.13168/2005,CAS No.650/2006,CM No.1673/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

COMMNR.,M.C.D. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHD. LATIF KHAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing rejoinder and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 25/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjiv Sen,Adv.

Mr. Ujjal Banerjee,Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeswaran,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh Kumar,Adv.

R.No.1 Mr. Prabhat Kaushik,Adv.
Mr. Debnandan Rajak,Adv.

Ministry of Urban Mr. Aditya Singla,Adv.

Development Ms. Sunita Sharma,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri ,Adv

For R.No.2

Mr. Kunal Verma ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the relevant material.

Against the order of the High Court dated 01.02.2010 directing the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Delhi to show cause why contempt

...2/-

-2-

proceedings be not initiated against him, the said authority - Municipal Corporation of Delhi has filed this special leave petition before this Court. On 19th April, 2010, this Court issued notice and stayed the impugned order of the High Court.

Taking note of the relief prayed for and of the fact that petition is pending in the High Court, we are of the view that there is no need to keep this Special leave petition pending on the file of this Court.

The petitioners are free to highlight and put forth their stand before the High Court in the pending contempt petition. With the above observation, the special leave petition is dismissed. It is made clear that the presence of the officers concerned before High Court is dispensed with.

Interim order granted by this Court on 19th April, 2010 shall stand vacated.

[Madhu Bala]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Assistant Registrar